



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण

बिरसा मुण्डा विमानपत्तन, राँची - 834002

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

BIRSA MUNDA AIRPORT, RANCHI - 834002

Ref: AAI/RC/SM(Engg.-E)/WO-06/ NAV AID/2025-26/ 112-119

Date : 22.12.2025

सेवा में,	To,
मेसर्स अमर एंटरप्राइजेज, वीर कुँवर सिंह कॉलोनी, हिन्नु, राँची-834002 ईमेल: amarjeet.748@gmail.com	M/s AMAR ENTERPRISES, Veer Kunwar Singh Colony, Hinoo, Ranchi-834002 Email: amarjeet.748@gmail.com

कार्य का नाम : बिरसा मुंडा हवाई अड्डे, राँची में NAV-AID साइट्स पर पावर सप्लाय को बेहतर बनाना। उपशीर्षक:- NAV-AID साइट्स के लिए रिंगमैन सिस्टम का प्रावधान।

Name of Work: Enhancement of Power Supply at NAV-AID sites at B.M.Airport, Ranchi. SH: Provision of Ringmain System for NAV-AID Sites.

संदर्भ : (i) CPP Portal Bid No: 2025_AAI_253682_1
(ii) Your Price Bid on CPP portal – 25.11.2025

महोदय,

1. उपर्युक्त कार्य हेतु आपकी निविदा अध्यक्ष, भा0वि0प्रा0 की ओर से एतद्वारा इस आधार पर स्वीकार की जाती है कि आपके द्वारा उद्धृत आइटम दरों पर कुल योग, **₹. 1,40,00,000.00** (एक करोड़ चालीस लाख रुपये मात्र) जी.एस.टी. को छोड़कर जो कि **26.78%** अनुमानित दर **₹. 1,91,21,542.00** (एक करोड़ इक्यानबे लाख एकीस हजार पाँच सौ बयालीस रुपये मात्र) से कम है।

Your tender for the work mentioned above hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, AAI, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to **Rs. 1,40,00,000.00** (**One Crore Forty Lakhs Only**) excluding GST which is **26.78%** below from the estimate cost put in tender **Rs. 1,91,21,542.00** (**Rupees One Crore Ninety One Lakhs Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Two Only**).

2. कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य को पूरा करने के लिए अनुमत समय (05) पाँच महीने का है, जिसकी गिनती इस पत्र के जारी होने के दसवें दिन के बाद से शुरू हो जाएगी।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is (05) Five Months, which shall be reckoned after 10 days from the date of issue of this letter.

3. अनुबंध दस्तावेजों के ई.एन.आई.टी.-02 के अनुसार बयाना राशि आपकी निविदा के साथ प्राप्त **₹. 5,73,646.00** (पाँच लाख तिहत्तर हजार छः सौ छियालीस रुपये मात्र) को सुरक्षा जमा के हिस्से के रूप में परिवर्तित कर दिया गया है कृपया **₹. 8,26,354.00** (आठ लाख छबीस हजार तीन सौ चौवन रुपये मात्र) जमानत राशि के रूप में इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 15 दिनों के भीतर जमा करा दें, ऐसा न करने पर शर्त के अनुसार आपके चल रहे बिलों से कटौती की जाएगी। 1(ए) अनुबंध दस्तावेजों के पेज जीसीसी-16 पर।

As per eNIT-02 of the contract documents, Earnest Money amount of **Rs. 5,73,646.00** (**Rupees Five Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Six Hundred Forty Six Only**) received along with your tender has been converted as part of security deposit. Please deposit **Rs. 8,26,354.00** (**Rupees Eight Lakhs Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Four Only**) towards security deposit within 15 days from the date of issuing of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted from your running bills as per condition 1(A) on page GCC-16 of the contract documents.

4. वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि.-विद्युत), भा0वि0प्रा0 बिरसा मुण्डा हवाई अड्डा राँची कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आप कृपया अपने प्राधिकृत एवं संविदा-करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने में सक्षम प्रतिनिधि को हस्ताक्षर एवं करार पूरा

टेली फ़ैक्स : 0651 - 2252042 (का), दुरभाष : 0651 - 2250107

Tele Fax: 0651-2252042(O) Telephone: 0651 - 2250107

Dr. Piyendra Kumar Singh, Sr. Manager (Engg.- Elec)
Airports Authority of India
Birsamunda Airport, Ranchi-834002



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण

बिरसा मुण्डा विमानपत्तन, राँची - 834002

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

BIRSA MUNDA AIRPORT, RANCHI - 834002

करने हेतु वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक(अभि.-विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बिरसा मुण्डा हवाई अड्डा, राँची के कार्यालय में 06.01.2026 तक भेजे। संविदा करार आप द्वारा उपलब्ध कराए गए 100/- रु (सौ रूपया) के गैर अदालती पक्के कागज पर सम्पादित किया जाएगा।

Sr.Manager (Engg.-E), AAI, BM Airport, Ranchi, shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to depute your accredited representative empowered to sign the contract agreement on your behalf to attend the office of Sr.Manager (Egg.-E), Airports Authority of India, BM Airport, Ranchi by 06.01.2026 to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- and cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

5. आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा श्रम (नियमन व समापन) अधिनियम-1970 के प्रावधानों तथा संविदा श्रम (नियमन व समापन) केन्द्रीय नियम, 1971, एवं केन्द्र व राज्य सरकारों के तत्सम्बन्धी न्यूनतम मजदूरी अधिनियम व नियमों का पालन करें।

You are requested to comply with the provisions of Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act. of 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules-1971 & Minimum Wages Act., & rules thereof of Central and State Governments.

6. आपकी निविदा एवं इस कार्य के संदर्भ में उल्लिखित पत्र, इस अवार्ड पत्र सहित करार का हिस्सा होंगे। कृपया नोट करें कि दोष दायित्व अवधि (12) बारह महीने होगी।

Your tender mentioned above under the reference for this work shall form part of the agreement along with this awarded letter. Please note that the defect liability period shall be (12) Twelve Months with effect from actual date of completion.

7. भविष्य में संविदा से संबंधित कोई भी पत्राचार वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक(अभि.-विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बिरसा मुण्डा हवाई अड्डा, राँची से किया जाए।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract shall normally be addressed to the SM (Engg.-E), BM Airport, Ranchi.

8. अन्य सभी नियम और शर्तें एनआईटी के अनुसार होंगी। Rest all other Terms & Condition shall be as per NIT.

9. कृपया पावती भेजें। Please acknowledge the receipt of the same.

धन्यवाद / Thanking you,

संलग्न: 1.मात्रा अनुसूची अनुलग्नक-I - 03 पृष्ठ

Encl :1.Schedule of Quantity Annexure-I - 03 Page.

भवदीय,

रिजेंद्र कुमार 22/12/25

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-वि०)

अध्यक्ष की ओर से

भा०वि०प्रा० वि० मु० एयरपोर्ट

राँची - 834002

Rijendra Kumar
Sr. Manager (Engg.-Elect.)
Airports Authority of India
Birma Munda Airport, Ranchi - 834002

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
B. M. AIRPORT, RANCHI
SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work : Enhancement of Power Supply at NAV-AID sites at B.M.Airport, Ranchi. SH: Provision of Ringmain System for NAV-AID Sites.

Item No.	Description of item	QTY	UNIT	RATE (Rs.)	AMOUNT (Rs.)
1	Supply of following sizes of XLPE insulated PVC sheathed, Al conductor, armoured, power cable of 1.1 KV grade conforming to IS:7098 (Part I),1988 amended upto date etc complete as required.				
(a)	3½ X 185 sq. mm	1490	Mtr	900.00	1341000.00
(b)	3½ X 240 sq. mm	6670	Mtr	1100.00	7337000.00
2	Supply of 110 mm dia OD ISI marked HDPE pipe as per IS:4984:2016 of rating PE 80, PN 10 complete as required.	8160	Mtr	413.00	3370080.00
3	Laying of HDPE pipe through HDD method in soil of 110 mm dia OD, upto depth of approx 2 mtr below the ground along with cable as per technical specification and site condition etc as required as per direction of E-I-C.	6200	Mtr	200.00	1240000.00
4	Laying of HDPE pipe in soil upto 750 mm deep with excavation of soil & back filling , making good the same with accessories like couplers, bends, tee etc. & as per site requirements of size 110 mm OD.	1960	Mtr	86.00	168560.00
5	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of following size in the existing RCC/ HUME/ METAL/HDPE/Masonry Open Duct pipe as required.				
(a)	Above 95 sq. mm and upto 185 sq. mm	1470	Mtr	40.00	58800.00
(b)	Above 185 sq. mm and upto 400 sq. mm	6630	Mtr	50.00	331500.00
6	Laying and fixing of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of following size on wall surface as required.				
(a)	Above 95 sq. mm and upto 185 sq. mm	20	Mtr	100.00	2000.00
(b)	Above 185 sq. mm and upto 400 sq. mm	40	Mtr	100.00	4000.00

4/3

रिजेंड्र कुमार / रिजेंड्र (विद्युत) / Sr. Manager (Engg - Elect)
 भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण / Airports Authority of India
 बिरसा मुण्डा हवाई अड्डा - राँची - 834 002 / Birsa Munda Airport, Ranchi - 834 002

7	Supplying and making end termination with brass compression gland and aluminium lugs for following size of PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 1.1 KV grade as required.				
(a)	3½ X 185 sq. mm	4	Set	700.00	2800.00
(b)	3½ X 240 sq. mm	6	Set	700.00	4200.00
8	Supplying and making straight through joint with heat shrinkable kit including ferrules and other jointing materials for following size of PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 1.1 KV grade as required.				
(a)	3½ X 185 sq. mm	4	each	3500.00	14000.00
(b)	3½ X 240 sq. mm	4	each	4000.00	16000.00
9	Constructing of brick masonry chamber of size 1.5mx1.5mx1.5 (deep) inside, in precast cement concrete solid block made from 1:1.5:3(1 Cement: 1.5 coarse and sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) in cement mortal 1:4(1 cement : 4 Coarse and sand) including necessary excavation, foundation concrete 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 fine sand : 10 graded stone aggregated 40 mm nominal size) of thickness 100 mm and inside plastering with cement mortal 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) 12 mm thick, finished with a floating coat of neat cement complete as per standard design and as per directions of E-I-C.	4	Each	9000.00	36000.00
10	Providing and placing in position 150mm thick, factory made machine batched & machine precast RCC Rectangular Covers on chambers of various sizes of M-25 grade cement concrete for RCC work, including cost of centering, shuttering, reinforcement of 8 mm dia TMT dia bar hooks etc, i/c cost of cartage, all leads & lift, handling at site etc. all complete as per direction of E-I-C.	4	Each	1200.00	4800.00
11	Earthing with G.I. earth plate 600 mm X 600 mm X 6 mm thick including accessories, and providing masonry enclosure with cover plate having locking arrangement and watering pipe of 2.7 meter long etc. with charcoal/ coke and salt as required.	6	Set	4000.00	24000.00

22

हस्ताक्षर / Rishendra Kumar
 2002/1000

12	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm G.I. strip in 40 mm dia G.I. pipe from earth electrode including connection with G.I. nut, bolt, spring, washer excavation and re-filling etc. as required.	30	Mtr	300.00	9000.00
13	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm G.I. strip on surface or in recess for connections etc. as required.	70	Mtr	100.00	7000.00
14	Supplying and fixing cable route marker with 10 cm X 10 cm X 5 mm thick G.I. plate with inscription there on, bolted /welded to 35 mm X 35 mm X 6 mm angle iron, 60 cm long and fixing the same in ground as required.	10	Each	346.00	3460.00
15	Fabrication & supply of MS transformer housing box of size 350mm x 350 mm x 450 mm (H) made out 6 mm thick MS sheet and top cover 10 mm thick MS sheet as per drawing and all inserts should be suitable for M-10 size bolt shall be of SS including painting of box with one coat of primer & two coats of black enamel paint etc. as per specifications as required.	6	Each	2300.00	13800.00
16	Installation of MS transformer housing box of size 350mm x 350 mm x 450 mm (H) including excavation of surface in soil etc., providing one nos. 250 mm long 15 mm dia 'B' class GI pipe in the bottom surface for drainage of water etc., cutting & threading of pipe i/c leveling of housing box with suitable instrument etc. and installation of housing box by providing base cement concrete of 1:3:6 of size 550 x 550 x 150 mm thick, and PCC of 1:2:4 all around the housing box of width not less than 100 mm and making suitable pedestal of 300mm & 100 mm thick & making slope to the level with the surface all around the housing box, painting, lettering, numbering etc i/c disposal of excavated material and making good the same as original complete as required.	6	Each	2000.00	12000.00
Total					14000000.00
Say					14000000.00

Note: Rate is Excluding of GST.

Say Rs. 1,40,00,000.00 (One Crore Forty Lakhs Only)

33


 22/10/25
 Rajendra Kumar
 SM (Engg-E)
 B.M. Airports Authority of India
 Birsas Airport, Ranchi - 834002
 Birsas Airport, Ranchi